CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-two

| R | ESO | T | T | T | M | N | J |
|---|------------|-----|-----|-----|---|---|---|
| | | , . | , E | , . | | | и |

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF ELEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FORTY-ONE CENTS (\$11,357.41) TO SUPPORT THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT YOUTH CAMP SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM AND ACCEPTING THE SUM OF ELEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FORTY-ONE CENTS (\$11,357.41) AS A DONATION FROM NEW HAMPSHIRE CHARITABLE FOUNDATION FOR THIS PURPOSE

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS. the City of Concord Parks and Recreation Department offers a youth camp

scholarship program to resident families in need; and

WHEREAS. the New Hampshire Charitable Foundation has donated \$11,357.41 to support

this program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Concord would like to add the \$11,357.41 to the youth camp

scholarship fund to allow the Parks and Recreation Department to continue

offering youth camp scholarships; and

WHEREAS, this appropriation is for a purpose for which funding is not included in the Fiscal

Year 2023 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a

two-thirds vote of the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Concord that:

1) The sum of\$11,357.41 be and is hereby appropriated as follows:

Grants and Donations Fund

2) Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

Grants and Donations Fund

Parks & Rec Miscellaneous \$11.357.41

- 3) Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4) This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.